

No. 15-927

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCA HYGIENE PRODUCTS AKTIEBOLAG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST QUALITY BABY PRODUCTS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEDINOL LTD. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard L. DeLucia	Richard H. Pildes
E. Joshua Rosenkranz	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Randy J. Kozel	40 Washington Square South
Monte Cooper	New York, NY 10012
Will Melehani	(212) 998-6377
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	rick.pildes@nyu.edu
51 West 52nd Street	
New York, NY 10019	

Counsel for *Amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Enactment Of A Limitations Period Creates A Strong Presumption Against The Use Of Laches To Bar Timely Damages Claims.....	5
A. <i>Petrella</i> reflects general principles about the proper domain of laches in federal law.....	5
B. <i>Petrella</i> embodies a strong presumption that statutes of limitations, not laches, define the timeliness of damages claims.	9
II. A Clear Statement From Congress Should Be Required To Overcome The Strong Presumption That § 286 Displaced Laches For Damages Claims.	17
A. The clear-statement requirement reflects Congress’ intent in enacting § 286.....	18
B. The clear-statement requirement also safeguards the separation of powers between Congress and the federal courts.	20

III.	The Patent Act Does Not Contain A Clear Statement That Laches Can Bar Damage Claims That Are Timely Under § 286.....	24
A.	Neither the Act nor its history contains anything like a clear statement authorizing courts to invoke laches in damages actions.....	24
B.	Congress has done nothing to rebut the presumption against laches in the years since it enacted § 286.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Const. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	22, 26, 30
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	34
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	15, 33
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Brulotte v. Thys Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 29 (1964).....	28
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	15
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	26
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	11

<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	31
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 317 Conn. 357 (2015)	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	33
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	27
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	18
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	11, 32
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 790 (2015).....	18
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947).....	31
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, L.L.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	28, 32

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	15, 19
<i>Lyons P'ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	12
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	11
<i>Mercoïd Co. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944).....	27
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Limited Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	33
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppiger Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 488 (1942).....	27
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	16, 19
<i>Naccache v. Taylor</i> , 72 A.3d 149 (D.C. Ct. App. 2013)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	18

<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	33
<i>P.R. v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	22
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	15
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach., Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	27
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	8, 25
<i>Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg.</i> , 326 U.S. 249 (1945).....	27
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	34
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	23

<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957).....	34
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935).....	11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	31
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16
<i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314 (1894).....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	10, 18
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	23
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	31
Statutes	
Act of Mar. 3, 1897, ch. 391, § 2, 29 Stat. 692	26
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)(9).....	29

15 U.S.C. § 6601	9
15 U.S.C. § 6602	9
15 U.S.C. § 6605	10
15 U.S.C. § 6606	9, 10
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 100 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
America Invents Act, 35 U.S.C. § 100 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. § 271	28
35 U.S.C. § 282	25, 26, 28
35 U.S.C. § 286	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 82-7794 (1952)	8, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 85-150 (1957)	12, 13, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 940 (1896)	26
<i>Patent Law Codification and Revision</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 3760 before</i>	
<i>Subcommittee of the Committee on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary House of Representatives,</i>	
82nd Cong. 165 (1951) (Statement of	
Wilbur L. Fulgate)	28
S. Rep. No. 82-1979 (1952)	8, 25
S. Rep. No. 85-1014 (1957)	12, 13, 29

Y2KAct, Pub. L. No. 106-37, 113 Stat. 185,
197 (1999).....9

Other Authorities

D. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993).....5

William Eskridge Jr., *Interpreting Law: A
Primer on How to Read Statutes and the
Constitution* (2016)19

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading
Law* (2012)16, 19
